
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

N Alam 
S S Athwal (Vice-Chair) 

L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
M L Darr 

J K Ford 
D A Gamble 

C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
G G Hunt 

P Joshi 
J Kaufman 
K J Loydall 

I K Ridley (Chair) 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Policy, Finance & Development Committee 

Date & Time: Tuesday, 17 June 2025, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite 2, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2887 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
09 June 2025 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Meeting Live Broadcast | Information and Link  

 This meeting will be broadcast live. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
A direct link to the live broadcast of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
Civico platform is below.  
 

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/22114-Policy-Finance-Development-Committee  
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

~ Page 1 ~

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/22114-Policy-Finance-Development-Committee


 

Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 17 June 2025, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 6 

 To read, confirm and approve the minutes of the previous meeting in 
accordance with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Budget Monitoring (Q4 2024/25) 7 - 25 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer, Finance Manager / Deputy 
S151 Officer and Finance Business Partner 

 

8.   Sundry Debtor and Revenues Write Offs (Q1 2025/26) 26 - 30 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer and Revenues & Benefits 
Manager 

 

9.   Adoption of Design Code Supplementary Planning Document 31 - 103 

 Report of the Planning Policy & Monitoring Officer  

10.   Contract Management Framework 104 - 121 

 Report of the Head of Policy, Performance & Transformation  

11.   Formal Approval of the Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS) 122 - 265 

 Report of the Planning Policy Officer  

12.   Local Plan - Local Housing Need Consultation 266 - 281 

 Report of the Principal Planning Policy Officer  

13.   Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q4 2024/25) 282 - 292 

 Report of the Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Monitoring Officer  

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

~ Page 2 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


 

Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 17 June 2025, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 25 March 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT CIVIC SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, 

LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON TUESDAY, 25 MARCH 2025 COMMENCING AT 7.02 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2750 

 
I K Ridley Chair 
F S Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
M L Darr 
D A Gamble 
F S Ghattoraya 
S Z Haq 
R V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
K J Loydall 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
C Eyre Housing Manager 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
C Warren Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
J Wells Senior Strategic Development Manager 
S Wheeliker Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

67.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors J K Ford, C S Gore, G G Hunt and P 
Joshi. 

68.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Councillors F S Ghattoraya and R V Joshi substituted for Councillors J K Ford and P Joshi 
respectively. 

69.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

70.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 February 2025 be taken as read, 
confirmed and approved. 

71.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 25 March 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
None. 

72.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

73.   BUDGET MONITORING (Q3 2024/25) 
 
Councillor M L Darr entered at 7:08pm. 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 6 – 
22 of the agenda reports pack), which provided the Committee with the forecast outturn 
position for the Council for Q3 2024/25. 
 
The Chair requested it be put on record that the homelessness crisis this Council is facing 
is also affecting many other Councils, that the grant provided for this issue is insufficient to 
tackle it, and that central government must provide further help to local Councils. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The contents of the report and appendices be noted; and 
ii) The carry forward of slippage as shown in the capital projects be 

approved. 

74.   SUNDRY DEBTOR AND REVENUES WRITE OFFS 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 3 – 7 
of the agenda update pack), which provided an update on the status of debts written off 
under delegated powers. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report and appendix be noted. 

75.   AIR QUALITY STRATEGY (2025) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 23 – 
58), which asked for the Council’s first ever Air Quality Strategy to be approved. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor S Z Haq, and 
 
UNANIMNOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Air Quality Strategy (2025-2029) provided at Appendix 1 be approved. 

76.   HOUSING POLICY AND STRATEGY: HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING 
STRATEGY (2025-2030); TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION POLICY; AND RENT 
SETTING POLICY 
 

~ Page 5 ~



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 25 March 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 59 – 
100 of the agenda reports pack), which sought approval for the Homelessness and Rought 
Sleeping Strategy (2025-2030), the Temporary Accommodation Policy, and the Rent 
Setting Policy. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The Homelessness and Rought Sleeping Strategy (2025-2030) be 
approved; 

ii) The Temporary Accommodation Policy be approved; and 
iii) The Rent Setting Policy be approved. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.20 pm 

 
 

~ Page 6 ~



 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 17 June 
2025 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Budget Monitoring Report (Q4 2024/25) 

Report Author(s): Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer) 
Simon Ball (Finance Manager / Deputy S151 Officer) 

Aseel Qassim (Finance Business Partner) 
 

Purpose of Report: To provide the Committee with the Outturn position for the Council for 
the financial year 2024/25, at the end Quarter 4, April – March. 

Report Summary: The outturn position for the year on the General Fund is a £146k 
underspend compared to the budget of £7.677m for 2024/25.   
 
The outturn for the HRA is an underspend of £240k, compared to the 
budgeted underspend of £99k. 
 
Spending on the Council’s HRA and General Fund Capital Programmes 
currently show slippage. 

Recommendation(s): That the Committee: 
1. Notes the contents of the Quarter 4 report and the 

Appendices and forward on for Full Council to note; 
2. Approves the carry forward of slippage as shown in the 

Capital projects; 
3. Approves the carry forward of budgets as shown in the 

Appendices; 
4. Notes the percentages to be applied to bad debt provisions 

in the accounts; and 
5. Approves the minimum HRA Balance to be 15% of Gross 

Budgeted Income for 2025/26. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2759 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Simon Ball (Finance Manager / Deputy S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2624 
simon.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place to Be” (Vision) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications: - 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out in this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Reputational Damage (CR4) 

~ Page 7 ~

Agenda Item 7

mailto:simon.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

Economy / Regeneration (CR9) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications directly arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments: - 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees:  Senior Leadership Team 
 Heads of Service 
 Budget Managers 

Background Papers: 2024/25 Revenue Budgets, Medium Term Financial Plan 
2024/25 – 2028/29 Capital Programmes – Full Council February 2024 

Appendices: 1. General Fund Variance Detail 
2. Sustainability Programme 
3. HRA Detailed Variances 
4. Capital Programmes (General Fund and HRA) 
5. Reserves 

 

 

 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 This is the Quarter 4 monitoring report for the 2024/25 financial year and this report details 
the outturn position for the year.  
 

1.2 In February 2024
[...]
es -3,278,586 0 705,800 -2,572,786 -778,329 87,860 -3,263,255 

90005 7751 General Fund Capital Receipts Reserve -443,105 0 0 -443,105 -935,192 1,019,535 -358,762 

HRA Revenue Reserves 0
90009 7751 Major Repairs Reserve Balance -1,190,839 -1,190,839 -1,700,026 2,335,862 -555,003 
90011 7751 Regeneration Reserve -361,443 -361,443 -361,443 
90042 7751 Budgets Carried Forward HRA Reserve Balance -8,500 -8,500 -8,500 
90048 7751 HRA Cost Of Living Reserve -50,000 -50,000 -50,000 

Total HRA -1,610,782 0 -1,610,782 -1,700,026 2,335,862 -974,946 

90002 7751 HRA Reserve -1,410,793 0 -1,410,793 -347,908 0 -1,758,702 

Total HRA -3,021,576 0 -3,021,576 -2,047,934 2,335,862 -2,733,648 

HRA Capital Reserves 

90012 7751 1-4-1 Housing Reserve -1,293,788 0 -1,293,788 -535,682 408,021 -1,421,450 

-8,037,054 -7,777,114 

-8,037,054 -7,777,114 

-0 -0 

~
 P

age 25 ~

A
ppendix 5



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 17 June 
2025 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Sundry Debtor and Revenues Write Offs (Q1 2025/26) 

Report Author(s): Joy Burton (Revenues & Benefits Manager) 
Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer) 

 

Purpose of Report: The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on 
the status of debts written off under delegated powers.    

Report Summary: Under delegated powers the Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer can 
write off amounts up to and including £5,000, and amounts between 
£5,000 and £10,000 in consultation with the Chair of PFDC. This 
report highlights the amounts written off up to Quarter 1 of 2025/26. 

Recommendation(s): That the Committee notes the contents of the report and 
appendix, and approves the write offs over £10k. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer)  

(0116) 257 2759  

colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk   

  

Joy Burton (Revenues & Benefits Manager)  

(0116) 257 2681  

joy.burton@oadby-wigston.gov.uk   

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: Customer & Community Focused (V1) 
Proud of Everything We Do (V2)  
"Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out at paragraphs 2-6 of this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Economy / Regeneration (CR9) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications directly arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

~ Page 26 ~

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: None. 

Appendices: 1. Write Offs over £10k as at Q1 2025/26 

 

2.  

1. Introduction  

1.1  The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the status of debts written off 
under delegated powers.  

1.2  Under the policy, amounts owed by a single debtor under £5,000 may be written off 
by the Chief Finance Officer. Amounts above £5,000 but below £10,000 are 
delegated for write off to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Policy, 
Finance and Development Committee (PFDC) Chair. The writing off of debts above 
£10,000 may only be approved by PFDC. 

  

1.3  Every effort is made to recover a debt owed to the Council before it is considered for 
write off. Where appropriate, recovery and enforcement options have been taken or 
where the Council is legally prohibited from pursuing, debts are considered for writ
[...]
tary 
Planning Document for adoption (as set out in Appendix 1). 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Adrian Thorpe (Head of Built Environment) 
(0116) 257 2645 
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Jamie Carr (Planning Policy & Development Manager) 
(0116) 257 2652 
jamie.carr@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Ed Morgan (Principal Planning Policy Officer) 
(0116) 257 2650 
ed.morgan@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Lisa Chevallereau (Planning Policy & Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 2572 636 
lisa.chevallereau@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 
Our Communities (SO2) 
Our Economy (SO3) 
Our Environment (SO4) 

~ Page 31 ~

Agenda Item 9

mailto:adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:jamie.carr@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:ed.morgan@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:lisa.chevallereau@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Our Partners (SO5) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Customer & Community Focused (V1) 
Proud of Everything We Do (V2)  

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees:  Duty to Cooperate Partners 

 Specific Consultation bodies 
 General Consultation bodies 
 Other stakeholders held on the Local Plan consultation database 

Background Papers:  National Design Guide 
 National Model Design Code 
 Manual for Streets 

 Building for a Healthy Life 
 Building with Nature 

[...]
ls 
should be supported by an 
ecological survey.  
 
 
No change. Proposed wording 
is policy not guidance. This is 
set out in the Local Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
No change. Proposed wording 
is policy not guidance. This is 
set out in the Local Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
None. 
 

 

~
 P

age 103 ~



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 17 June 
2025 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Contract Management Framework 

Report Author(s): Trish Hatton (Head of Policy, Performance & Transformation) 
 

Purpose of Report: To share the Council’s new Contract Management Framework with 
Members 

Report Summary: This report outlines the Council’s approach to contract management. 
The aim of the Contract Management Framework is to enable better 
management of the Council’s contracts, support consistency of 
approach and drive standards across the Council. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendix be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (CFO / S151 Officer / Head of Finance, Law & 
Democracy) 
(0116) 257 2759 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Trish Hatton (Head of Policy, Performance & Transformation) 
(0116) 257 2700 
trish.hatton@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 
Our Communities (SO2) 
Our Economy (SO3) 
Our Environment (SO4) 
Our Partners (SO5) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Key Supplier / Partnership Failure (CR2) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safet
[...]
ve the contracts they manage a RAG 

rating each month, providing commentary on Amber/Red statuses where appropriate. 

 

The Contract Assurance Board will meet bi-annually. Members of the SLT will be on the board. SLT 

will review the Performance Tracker prior to the meeting and invite Contract Managers with any 

Amber/Red statuses to attend the next Corporate Assurance Board to highlight any issues and 

discuss ways forward.  

 

During the Contract Assurance Board Performance against KPI’s and Social Value will also be 

reviewed. The Board may also ask contract suppliers to attend a meeting to discuss things like 

proposed changes and performance. 

 

 

13. Learning and Help  

Heads of Service (as SRO) will support their managers with contracts on an on-going basis.  

The intranet pages have a range of information available, including templates, tools and this 

framework.  

Each Head of Service needs to make sure their officers have the relevant contract management 

training and should address any skills gaps and resource issues.    

~ Page 121 ~



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 17 June 
2025 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Formal Approval of the Local Nature Recovery Strategy 

Report Author(s): Peter Heath (Planning Policy Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To seek approval for the final version of the Local Nature Recovery 
Strategy for Leicestershire and Rutland. 

Report Summary: A Local Nature Recovery Strategy for Leicestershire and Rutland has 
been produced by Leicestershire County Council (known as the 
responsible authority). The draft strategy was reported to this 
Committee on 3 December 2024, and a supportive response was 
submitted.  
 
The strategy has been subject to public consultation and is going for 
adoption by the County Council at a meeting in early July. The Council 
is a supporting authority in the production of the strategy and the 
responsible authority is seeki
[...]
of this report is to seek Committee’s approval to publicly 
consult on the Local Plan - Local Housing Need Consultation for a 6-
week period commencing on Friday 20 June 2025, running until Friday 
1 August 2025. 

Report Summary: The Government published the new National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) in December 2024 which resulted in an increase to 
the Borough of Oadby and Wigston’s Local Housing Need (LHN) to 
389 homes per year, as opposed to 240 homes per year.  
 
Therefore, for a Plan-period of 2025 to 2042 (17 years) the Borough 
now has a new mandatory housing target of 6,613 homes.  
 
This Local Plan - Local Housing Need (LHN) consultation seeks to 
gather the local community’s thoughts on what this uplift in our 
housing need means in real terms for the Borough and our local 
community, as well as to explain what work the Council is doing this 
summer to evidence its position moving forwards. 

Recommendation(s): That Members approve the Local Plan - Local Housing Need 
(LHN) for the purposes of public consultation  
commencing on Friday 20 June 2025, running until Friday 1 
August 2025. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Teresa Neal (Strategic Director) 
(0116) 257 2642 
Teresa.Neal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Adrian Thorpe (Head of Built Environment) 
(0116) 257 2645 
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Jamie Carr (Planning Policy & Development Manager) 
(0116) 257 2652 
jamie.carr@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Ed Morgan (Principal Planning Policy Officer) 
(0116) 257 2650 
ed.morgan@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 
Our Communities (SO2) 
Our Economy (SO3) 
Our Environment (SO4) 
Our Partners (SO5) 

~ Page 266 ~

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Teresa.Neal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:jamie.carr@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:ed.morgan@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Customer & Community F
[...]
Report: To receive the figures for local determination of complaints and ethical 
indicators for Q4 2024-25. 

Report Summary: The report provides information in relation to Member Complaints, 
Corporate and Ombudsman Complaints, Freedom of Information 
Requests and Anti-Social Behaviour Reports and Resolutions. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendix be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Offier) 
(0116) 257 2642 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Samuel Ball (Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2643 
samuel.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Strategic Objectives: Our Communities (SO2) 
Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: Customer & Community Focused (V1) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Political Dynamics (CR3) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory. 

~ Page 282 ~

Agenda Item 13

mailto:colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: None. 

Appendices: 1. Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q4 2024/25) 

 

1. Information  
 
1.1.     Regular reporting about the Council’s activities under the Regulation of Investigatory 

Powers Act 2000 is a statutory requirement under the oversight regime of the Investig-
atory 
[...]
elected 
to be carried out.  Low risk is not being carried out now but remain under review.    
 

~ Page 292 ~


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Budget Monitoring (Q4 2024/25)
	General Fund Variance Detail
	Sustainability Programme
	HRA Detailed Variances
	Capital Programmes (General Fund and HRA)
	Reserves

	8 Sundry Debtor and Revenues Write Offs (Q1 2025/26)
	Appendix 1 - Write Offs above £10k at Q1 2025/26

	9 Adoption of Design Code Supplementary Planning Document
	Appendix 1 - Design Code Supplementary Planning Document 2025
	Appendix 2 - Design Code Public Consultation Statement 2025

	10 Contract Management Framework
	Appendix 1 - Contract Management Framework Policy

	11 Formal Approval of the Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS)
	Appendix 1 - Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS)
	Contents
	Foreword
	1 Executive Summary
	2 Introduction
	3 Methodology
	4 Strategic Aims
	5 Area Description - Natural Landscape
	6 Area Description - People Shaping the Landscape
	7 State of Nature
	8 Key Environmental Considerations
	9 Opportunities for Nature Recovery
	10 Delivering the Local Nature Recovery Strategy
	Appendices


	12 Local Plan - Local Housing Need Consultation
	Appendix 1 - Local Plan - Local Housing Need Consultation Leaflet
	Appendix 2 - Equality Assessment Initial Screening

	13 Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q4 2024/25)
	Appendix 1 - Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q4 2024/25)




Minutes of the meeting


Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 17 June 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT CIVIC SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, 

LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON TUESDAY, 17 JUNE 2025 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2887 

 
I K Ridley Chair 
S S Athwal Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J K Chohan 
M L Darr 
J K Ford 
C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
G G Hunt 
P Joshi 
K J Loydall 

 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
D M Gill Solicitor / Interim Monitoring Officer 
E Morgan Principal Planning Policy Officer 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
C Warren Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
S Wheeliker Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

77.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Kaufman. 

78.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Councillor J K Chohan substituted for Councillor J Kaufman. 

79.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor G G Hunt declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to item 9 of the agenda, 
insofar as he was previously a board member of Design:Midlands. 

80.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 March 2025 be taken as read, 
confirmed and approved. 
 
For  11 



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 17 June 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

Against 0  
Abstentions 1 

81.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
None. 

82.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

83.   BUDGET MONITORING (Q4 2024/25) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 7 – 
25 of the agenda reports pack), which presented the outturn position for the Council at 
the end of Q4 for the financial year 2024/25. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The contents of the report and appendices be noted and forwarded on 
for Full Council to note; 

ii) The carry forward of slippage as shown in the Capital projects be 
approved; 

iii) The carry forward of budgets as shown in the appendices be 
approved; 

iv) The percentages to be applied to bad debt provision in the accounts 
be noted; and 

v) The minimum HRA Balance to be 15% of Gross Budgeted Income for 
2025/26 be noted. 

 
For  9 
Against 0 
Abstentions 4 

84.   SUNDRY DEBTOR AND REVENUES WRITE OFFS (Q1 2025/26) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 26 – 
30 of the agenda reports pack), which gave an update on the status of debts written off 
under delegated powers and sought approval for the write off of debts over £10k. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor S Z Haq, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report and appendix be noted, and the write offs over £10k 
be approved. 
 
In accordance with Rule 6.3 of Part 4 of the Constitution, the Chair moved for the order of 
business to be altered and taken in the order as reflected in the minutes. 
  
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
  



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 17 June 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The order of business be altered, accordingly. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 7:45pm. 

85.   CONTRACT MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
 
Meeting reconvened at 7:50pm. 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 104 – 
121 of the agenda reports pack), which presented the Council’s new Contract Management 
Framework. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

86.   ADOPTION OF DESIGN CODE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 31 – 
103 of the agenda reports pack), which sought approval of the Design Code 
Supplementary Planning Document. 
 
It was moved by Councillor L A Bentley, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Design Code Supplementary Planning Document (as set out in appendix 1) 
be approved and adopted. 
 
For  8 
Against 0 
Abstentions 5 
 
Meeting adjourned at 8:13pm. 
 
Councillor G G Hunt left the meeting at 8:14pm. 

87.   FORMAL APPROVAL OF THE LOCAL NATURE RECOVERY STRATEGY (LNRS) 
 
Meeting reconvened at 8:16pm. 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out pages 122 – 265 
of the agenda reports pack), which sought approval of the Local Nature Recovery Strategy 
for Leicestershire and Rutland. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The content of the report and appendix be noted; and 



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 17 June 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

ii) As a supporting authority The Local Nature Recovery Strategy be 
approved by the Committee. 

88.   LOCAL PLAN - LOCAL HOUSING NEED CONSULTATION 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 266 
– 281 of the agenda reports pack), which sought approval for a public consultation on the 
Local Plan – Local Housing Need. 
 
It was moved by Councillor L A Bentley, seconded by Councillor S Z Haq, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Local Plan - Local Housing Need (LHN) be approved for the purposes of 
public consultation commencing on Friday 20 June 2025, running until Friday 1 
August 2025. 

89.   STANDARDS & ETHICAL INDICATORS (Q4 2024/25) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 282 – 
292 of the agenda reports pack), which presented the figures for local determination of 
complaints and ethical indicators for Q4 2024/25. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.25 pm 

 
 


